
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday 1 July 2015 
7.00 pm 

Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk .   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 June 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday 1 July 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2015 as a correct 
record of the meeting.  
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

7 - 11 

7.1. THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON SE16 
5EX 

 

12 - 35 

7.2. GROUND FLOOR, 2-4 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SY 
 

36 - 47 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.3. NELSON SQUARE GARDEN, NELSON SQUARE, LONDON 
SE1 0LR 

 

48 - 67 

Date:  23 June 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Manager 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5437; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Legal Services Division  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 April 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 28 April 2015 at 7.00 
pm in Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Neil Coyle 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Anjana Ghosh (Legal Officer)  
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
David Cliff (Development Management) 
Adam Greenhalgh (Development Management) 
Christian Loveday (Principal Transport Planner) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The voting members of the committee indicated by show of hands.  
 
The following members indicated that they would be withdrawing from these items:  
 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake said she would withdraw from the meeting for item 6.1 in 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 April 2015 
 

order to speak in her capacity as a ward councillor.  
 
Councillor David Hubber said he would withdraw from the meeting for item 6.4 in order to 
speak in his capacity as a ward councillor.  
 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall said she would withdraw from the meeting for item 6.5.  
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers having been circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

• Addendum report    
• Member packs   

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 March 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear working days in advance of the 
meeting nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed 
to accept the item as urgent to enable the committee to be aware of late observations, 
consultation responses, additional information and revisions. 

 
 

6.1    KEYWORTH PRIMARY SCHOOL, FAUNCE STREET, LONDON, SE17 3TR  
 

 At this point, Councillor Eleanor Kerslake left the top table and sat with the audience.  
 
Planning application reference number: 14/AP/4715 
 
Report: see pages 10 to 31 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of the existing dining hall and the erection of a new two storey detached school 
building to accommodate nine new class rooms, double height hall and kitchen; 
associated landscaping and re-planting are also proposed.   
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 April 2015 
 

highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members 
asked questions of the officer. 

The objectors addressed the meeting. Members had questions for the objector.  
 
The applicants made representations to the committee. Members asked questions of the 
applicants.  
 
There was a local resident, who spoke in support of the application. Members had 
questions for the local resident. 
 
Councillors Neil Coyle and Eleanor Kerslake addressed the meeting in their capacity as 
ward councillors. Members of the sub-committee asked questions of Councillors Coyle 
and Kerslake.  
 
At this point, Councillor Eleanor Kerslake left the meeting room.  
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
 
A motion to defer the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and fell.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 14/AP/4715 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including: 
 

• Amending condition 17 as detailed in the addendum report to stipulate 
that the Sharsted Street entrance will be used for egress only, and   

• An additional condition stipulating that the Doddington Grove entrance 
will have to be opened up, prior to the use of the new buildings 
commencing.   

 
 
The meeting adjourned from 9.38pm to 9.45pm for a comfort break.   
 
At this point, Councillor Eleanor Kerslake rejoined the meeting.  
 

6.2    BELLENDEN OLD SCHOOL, BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4DG  
 

 The chair announced that items 6.2 and 6.3 would be heard and discussed jointly, as they 
related to the same development. The decision on the items would be taken separately.  
 
Planning application reference number: 15/AP/0174 
 
Report: see pages 32 to 52 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 6 in the addendum report. 
 
  

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 April 2015 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing three storey rear W.C./stair-core and erection of a part one, part 
three storey extension comprising halls/kitchen, ancillary teaching and  administrative 
areas and an external playspace at first floor level; alterations to boundary walls along 
Maxted Road and Bellenden Road; adaptation of outbuildings within the site; external 
alterations including removal of external fire escape stair, replacement fire doors and 
introduction of new door openings. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members had 
questions for the officer. 

There were no objectors wishing to address the meeting.   
 
There were no local supporters or ward councillors wishing to speak on the item.     
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/0174 be granted with conditions, 
as set out in the report and addendum report.  
 
 

6.3    BELLENDEN OLD SCHOOL, BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4DG  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/0190   
 
Report: see pages 53 to 62 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 6 in the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing three storey extension to enable new part one, part three storey 
extension to the building; alterations to boundary walls along Maxted Road and Bellenden 
Road; demolition of outbuildings within the site; alterations to internal partitions and the 
introduction of new partitions to facilitate primary school use; external alterations including 
removal of external fire escape stair, replacement fire doors and introduction of new door 
openings. 
 
A motion for planning application number 15/AP/0190 to be referred to the Secretary of 
State for decision, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning application number 15/AP/0190 be referred to the Secretary of State for 
decision.  

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 April 2015 
 

 
The meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 10.40pm to 10.45pm.  
 

6.4   THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON, SE16 5EX  
 

 At this point Councillor David Hubber left the top table and sat with the audience.   
 
Planning application reference number: 14/AP/4337 
 
Report: see pages 63 to 85 of the agenda pack and pages 6 to 8 of the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing building and the erection of replacement four storey building 
comprising retail unit (Use Class A1) at ground floor and basement level and 6 flats on 
first, second and third floors, associated car parking and amenity area. 
  
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members had 
questions for the officer. 

The objectors addressed the meeting. Members had questions for the objectors.  
 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee. Members asked questions 
of the applicant’s agents.   
 
There were no local residents who wished to speak in support of the application.  
 
Councillor David Hubber addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of Councillor Hubber.   
 
At this point, Councillor David Hubber left the meeting room.  
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
 
A motion to defer the planning application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 14/AP/4337 be deferred to allow 
members to conduct a site visit.  
 
 

6.5   2 GLADSTONE STREET, LONDON, SE1 6EY  
 

 At this point Councillor David Hubber rejoined the meeting, and Councillor Maria Linforth-
Hall left the meeting.  

5



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 April 2015 
 

 
Planning application reference number: 14/AP/4017  
 
Report: see pages 86 to 102 of the agenda pack and pages 8 to 9 of the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Conversion of existing vacant property to provide a 2 storey, 2 bedroom dwelling with 
removal of existing external steps; erection of a ground floor extension; and changes to 
the elevation and to the entrance access fronting Gladstone Street. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report.  Members 
had no questions for the officer. 
 
There were no objectors who wished to address the meeting.  
 
The applicants made representations to the committee. Members asked questions of the 
applicants.  
 
There were no local supporters or ward councillors wishing to speak on the application. 
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 14/AP/4017 be granted with conditions, 
as set out in the report and addendum report.   
 
 

 Meeting end
[...]
 and third floors, associated car parking and amenity area. 

Proposal 

14-AP-4337 Reg. No. 
TP/271-562 TP No. 
Surrey Docks Ward 
David Cliff Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

GROUND FLOOR,  2-4 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SY Site 
S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations Appl. Type 

Continued use as a restaurant (Use Class A3), with the following hours of operation: 08:00 - 23:30 Sunday to Thursday and 08:00 - 
00:00 Friday to Saturday 

Proposal 

15-AP-1113 Reg. No. 
TP/2135-2 TP No. 
Camberwell Green Ward 
David Williams Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

NELSON SQUARE GARDEN, NELSON SQUARE, LONDON SE1 0LR Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Hard and soft landscape works including  new entrances, new play area, new muga, new site furniture and surfacing, new planting 
and grassed areas; Demolition and removal of existing dividing wall and planter and re-building in new location. 

Proposal 

15-AP-1590 Reg. No. 
TP/1450-A TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Ciaran Regan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.3 

11



Scale 1/1250

Date 16/4/2015

THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

12
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
7.1 

  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
1 July 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/4337 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON SE16 5EX 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing building and the erection of replacement four storey 
building comprising retail unit (Use Class A1) at ground floor and basement 
level and 6 flats on first, second and third floors, associated car parking and 
amenity area. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  19/11/2014 Application Expiry Date  14/01/2015 

Earliest Decisio
[...]
d 

 Internal services 
 
Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation]  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Environment Agency  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
C/O Silver Walk Management Ltd 34b York Way N1 9AB  
C/O Silver Walk Management Ltd 34b York Way N1 9AB  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
Email representation  
1 Filigree Court London SE16 5HL  
14 Timbrell Place Rotherhithe Street SE16 5HU  
15 Filigree Court London SE16 5HL  
15 Filigree Court London SE16 5HL  
15 Filigree Court London SE16 5HL  
15 Filigree Court London SE16 5HL  
176 Simms Road Bermondsey SE1 5QJ  
19 Timbrell Place Rotherhithe Street SE16 5HU  
2 Filigree Court London SE16 5HL  
2a Timbrell Place Rotherhithe Street SE16 5HU  
22 Russia Dock Road London SE16 5NL  
232 Burrage Road London SE18 7JU  
26 Timbrell Place Rotherhithe Street SE16 5HU  
27 Timbrell Place Rotherhithe Street SE16 5HU  
279a Rotherhithe Street London SE16 5EY  
5 Timbrell Place Rotherhithe Street SE16 5HU  
6 Timbrell Place Rotherhithe Street SE16 5HU  
 

   

30



APPENDIX 3  
RECOMMENDATION 

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant c/o agent 

McCullochs 
Reg. Number 14/AP/4337 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/271-562 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing building and the erection of replacement four storey building comprising a retail unit (Use 

Class A1) at ground floor and basement level and 6 flats on first, second and third floors, associated car parking 
and amenity area. 
 

At: THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHI
[...]
e action in dealing with the application  
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies, provided written guidance, all of which is 
available on the Council’s website and which has been followed in this instance.  
 
The local planning authority delivered the decision in a timely manner. 
 
 

47



Scale 1/1250

Date 19/6/2015

NELSON SQUARE GARDEN, LONDON, SE1 0LR

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

48
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No.  
7.3 

 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
1 July 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/1590 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
NELSON SQUARE GARDEN, NELSON SQUARE, LONDON SE1 0LR 
 
Proposal:  
Hard and soft landscape works including new entrances, new play area, 
new MUGA, new site furniture and surfacing, new planting and grassed 
areas; Demolition and removal of existing dividing wall and planter and re-
building in new location. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  29/04/2015 Application Expiry Date  24/06/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 25/06/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the planning sub-committee grant full planning permission subject to conditions.  

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. Nelson Square garden is 0.4Ha in area. It is protected under the London Squares 

Preservation Act 1931 and is identified as protected Borough Open Land in the 
Southwark Plan. It is located in the north of the Borough between the streets of 
Blackfriars Road, Union Street, Surrey Row and Great Suffolk Street.  
 

3. It is enclosed most immediately by large residential blocks on each of its four sides, 
namely, Rowland Hill House, Vaughan House, Applegarth House and Helen 
Gladstone House. In addition to these buildings which overlook the park the Grade II 
Listed Bl
[...]
 project. My understanding is that TCPA does 
not allow councils to use section 106 to plug gap in revenue budgets. 12. Alternatives: 
Funds could be better invested in badly needed affordable housing which the money 
was originally meant for. Southwark has funds to repair the damaged surfaces and 
install new play/ keep fit areas. LBS’s commitment to a programme of planned 
maintenance in question. With help of local volunteers, BOST, LWT there could be 
sustainable wild/ cultivated habitats. Problems with filthy grassy areas would disappear 
with enforced dog ban. Then older & disabled people can resume use of park. The 
council needs to show more imagination and fully engage all its residents & 
stakeholders. 
 

 

65



APPENDIX 3 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Ms JULIA EDWARDS 

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
Reg. Number 15/AP/1590 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/1450-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Hard and soft landscape works including  new entrances, new play area, new muga, new site furniture and 

surfacing, new planting and grassed areas; Demolition and removal of existing dividing wall and planter and re-
building in new location. 
 

At: NELSON SQUARE GARDEN, NELSON SQUARE,LONDON,SE1 0LR 
 
In accordance with application received on 28/04/2015 08:01:46     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 14905-FD-00-02, 14905-FD-00-04, 14905-FD-00-05, 14905-FE-00-01, 14905-FE-00-05, 
14905-DD-00-03 a Design and Access Statement and a Bat Survey Report. 
 
Subject to the following five conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permissi
[...]
outside of the bird-nesting season (i.e., 

installation between 1st September and 1st March of the following year). 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the landscaping works will not disturb nesting birds and so protects and enhances biodiversity in 
accordance with Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012), policy 7.19 (Biodiversity and 
access to nature) of the London Plan (2015), strategic policy 11 (Open spaces and wildlife) of the Southwark Core 
Strategy (2011) and saved policy 3.28 (Biodiversity) of the Southwark Unitary Development Plan (2007). 

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies, provided written guidance, all of which is 
available on the Council’s website and which has been followed in this instance.  
 
The local planning authority delivered the decision in a timely manner. 
 

67



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2015-16 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Gerald Gohler: telephone 020 7525 7420 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only) 
                     
Councillor Stephanie Cryan  
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor Lucas Green   
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ   
 
External 
 
Libraries  
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
Rob Bristow, Hub 2, 5th Floor, Tooley Street 
 
Jacquie Green, Hub 2 (5th Floor)  
Tooley St.  
 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Services, Hub 2, 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 1 July 2015 at 7.00 
pm at Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Anjana Ghosh (Legal Officer) 
David Cliff (Development Management) 
Ciaran Regan (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

  The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor David Hubber announced that he would be speaking in his capacity as a ward 
councillor on item 7.1, and would therefore not take part in the discussion and decision on 
this item.  



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items  
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 April 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 
 
At this point Councillor David Hubber left the top table and sat with the audience.  
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

7.1   THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON SE16 5EX  
 

 Planning application reference number: 14/AP/4337   
  
Report: see pages 12 to 35 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 and 6 to 13 of the 
addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
  
Demolition of existing building and the erection of replacement four storey building 
comprising retail unit (Use Class A1) at ground floor and basement level and 6 flats on 
first, second and third floors, associated car parking and amenity area. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 
  
Local residents who objected to the application made representations to the sub-
committee and answered members’ questions. 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.  
  
Councillor David Hubber spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Hubber. 
 
At this point Councillor David Hubber left the room.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and was lost. 
The chair invited members to put an alternative motion.   
 
At 8.45pm, the meeting adjourned and reconvened at 8.55pm. The chair explained that 
the adjournment had been agreed in order for members to consider alternative motions 
they may want to put.  
  
A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 14/AP/4337 be refused, as:  
 

1. The proposed development, by reason of the height and width of the replacement 
building representing a significant increase in massing in relation to the existing 
building, coupled with the separation distance to the adjacent flats within Timbrell 
Place, would result in a significant loss of day light and be overbearing in 
appearance for the occupiers of these adjacent properties.  The resulting harmful 
impacts upon neighbours’ living conditions is contrary to saved policies 3.2 and 
3.13 of the Southwark Plan 2007, Strategic Policies 12 and 13(8) of the Southwark 
Core Strategy, policy 7.6 of the London Plan 2015, Section 7 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and the Southwark Residential Design Standards 
2011.  

2. The loss of the existing public house would amount to the loss of a valued 
community facility, contrary to Policy 3.1 of the London Plan 2015 and paragraph 
70 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

3. The proposed redevelopment of the site would result in the loss of a non-
designated heritage asset which is of value to the surrounding townscape and the 
replacement building would not be of such quality to outweigh the harm resulting.  
The application is therefore contrary to paragraphs 128 to 135 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 12 of the Southwark Core 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

Strategy 2011 and policies 7.4 and 7.8 of the London Plan 2015.    

 
At 9.15pm the meeting took a comfort break until 9.25pm, at the end of which Councillor 
David Hubber rejoined the meeting.  
 

7.2   GROUND FLOOR, 2-4 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SY  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1113   
  
Report: see pages 36 to 47 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 5 of the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
  
Continued use as a restaurant (Use Class A3), with the following hours of operation: 08:00 
- 23:30 Sunday to Thursday and 08:00 - 00:00 Friday to Saturday.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and an amended condition in the addendum report. 
Members asked questions of the officer. 
  
Local residents who objected to the application made representations to the sub-
committee and answered members’ questions. 
  
The applicants made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.  
  
Councillor Tom Flynn spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the committee 
did not ask questions of Councillor Flynn. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1113 be granted, subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and the addendum report, and with an additional condition 
stating: 
 

“The front door of No.2 shall be used as the main customer entrance/egress 
to/from the premises. The front door to No.4 shall be used for wheelchair or fire 
access only and shall not be otherwise used for customer use.” 

 
 
At 10.30pm the meeting took a comfort break until 10.35pm.  



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 

7.3    NELSON SQUARE GARDEN, NELSON SQUARE, LONDON SE1 0LR  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1590   
  
Report: see pages 48 to 67 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
  
Hard and soft landscape works including new entrances, new play area, new MUGA, new 
site furniture and surfacing, new planting and grassed areas; Demolition and removal of 
existing dividing wall and planter and rebuilding in new location. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 
  
Local residents who objected to the application made representations to the sub-
committee and answered members’ questions. 
  
The applicants made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.  
  
Councillor Adele Morris spoke in her capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee did not ask questions of Councillor Morris. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded and put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1590 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and with an additional condition that: 
 

• Consultation with residents be carried out about the following issues:  
o the railings around the park to remain the same height 
o the location, style and number of seats  
o details and locations of planting 
o dropped curbs at the entrances to the park and on the opposite pavements 
o additional waste bins and signage regarding dog fouling 

 
• And that the results of the consultation be brought back to the sub-committee to be 

noted.  
 



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.30am.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


